
1. Package contents 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read carefully and follow all instructions before using this 
product. 1. Do not expose the device to excessive moisture, 
water or dust. Do not install in rooms with high humidity and 
dust level. 2. Do not expose the device to heat: do not place 

it close to heating appliances, and do not expose it to direct sun rays.   
3. The product shall be connected to the power supply source of the type 
indicated in the operation manual only. 4. Never spray liquid cleaning 
detergents. Clean the device with a cloth only.

Warning 
1) It is forbidden to dismantle the device. Attempt to repair this device is 
not recommended and leads to cancellation of the warranty.
2) For optimum performance the device with batteries shall be kept at the 
temperature 15 to 25 °С. Too high / low temperature leads to reduction 
in capacity and service life of the battery. Excessive heating/cooling may 
cause temporary non-operability of the device.
3) Do not destroy batteries by burning, they may explode.

OHUTUSALASED NÕUANDED
Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi ja järgige kõiki 
juhiseid.
1. Ärge pange seadet kokku liigse niiskuse, vee või tolmuga. 
Ärge paigaldage kõrge niiskuse ja tolmuga ruumidesse. 
2. Ärge pange seadet kuumuse kätte: ärge asetage seda 

kütteseadmete lähedusse ja ärge pange seda otsese päikesekiirguse 
kätte. 3. Toode tuleb ühendada ainult kasutusjuhendis näidatud tüüpi 
toiteallikaga. 4. Ärge kunagi pihustage vedelaid puhastusvahendeid. 
Puhastage seadet ainult lapiga.
Hoiatus.
1) Seadme avamine ja omal käel parandamine on keelatud ning tühistab 
garantii. 
2) Hoidke seadet temperatuurivahemikus 15 kuni 25 °С. Liiga kõrge/
madal temperatuur põhjustab patareide kiiret tühjenemist ning seadme 
ajutist mittetöötamist.
3) Patareide hävitamine tules keelatud. Plahvatusoht!

SIGURNOSNE INSTRUKCIJE
Pažljivo pročitajte i slijedite sva uputstva prije korištenja ovog 
proizvoda. 1. Ne izlažite uređaj prekomjernoj vlazi, vodi ili 
prašini. Ne postavljati u prostorije sa visokom vlažnošću 
i prašinom. 2. Ne izlažite uređaj toplini: ne postavljajte ga 
blizu uređaja za grijanje i ne izlažite ga direktnim sunčevim 

zracima.  3. Proizvod mora biti priključen samo na izvor napajanja tipa 
koji je naznačen u uputstvu za upotrebu. 4. Nikada nemojte prskati tečne 
deterdžente za čišćenje. Uređaj čistite isključivo krpom.
Upozorenje 
1) Zabranjeno je rastavljanje uređaja. Ne preporučuje se neovlašteno 
popravljanje uređaja jer može poništiti garanciju. 
2) Za optimalan rad, uređaj sa baterijama treba biti na temperaturi od 
15°С do 25°С.  Previsoka ili preniska temperatura dovodi do smanjenog 
kapaciteta i radnog vijeka baterije.Prekomjerno zagrijavanje ili hlađenje 
uređaja može dovesti do trenutnog prestanka rada uređaja. 
3) Ne uništavajte baterije paljenjem zbog mogućnosti izazivanja eksplozije.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Прочетете внимателно и спазвайте всички инструкции, 
преди да използвате този продукт. 1. Не излагайте устрой-
ството на прекомерна влага, вода или прах. Не инсталирай-
те в помещения с висока влажност и запрашеност. 2. Не 
излагайте устройството на топлина: не го поставяйте в бли-

зост до отоплителни уреди и не го излагайте на преки слънчеви лъчи.  
3. Продуктът трябва да се свързва само към източник на захранване от 
типа, посочен в ръководството за експлоатация. 4. Никога не пръскайте 
течни почистващи препарати. Почиствайте устройството само с кърпа.
Предупреждение!
1) Устройството не бива да бъде отваряно и разглобявано. Това ще 
доведе до отпадане на неговата гаранция.  2) За оптимално функцио-
ниране на устройството трябва да се съхранява при температура от 15 
до 25 ° С. Твърде високата / ниската температура води до намаляване 
на капацитета и експлоатационния живот на батерията. Прекомерното 
отопление / охлаждане може да причини временно невъзможност за 
работа с устройството. 3) Не унищожавайте батериите чрез изгаряне. 
Те могат да експлодират.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INSTRUKCE
Před použitím tohoto výrobku si pozorně přečtěte všechny 
pokyny a dodržujte je. 1. Nevystavujte zařízení nadměrné 
vlhkosti, vodě nebo prachu. Neinstalujte v místnostech s 
vysokou vlhkostí a prašností. 2. Nevystavujte přístroj teplu: 
neumisťujte jej do blízkosti topných zařízení a nevystavujte 

jej přímým slunečním paprskům. 3. Výrobek musí být připojen pouze ke 
zdroji napájení typu uvedeného v návodu k obsluze. 4. Nikdy nestříkejte 
tekuté čisticí prostředky. Přístroj čistěte pouze hadříkem.
Varování
1) Zařízení je zakázáno demontovat. Pokus o opravu tohoto zařízení se 
nedoporučuje a vede ke ztrátě záruky.
2) Pro optimální výkon musí být přístroj s bateriemi udržován na teplotě 
15 až 25 ° C. Příliš vysoká / nízká teplota vede ke snížení kapacity a 
životnosti baterie. Nadměrné zahřívání / chlazení může způsobit 
dočasnou nefunkčnost zařízení.
3) Nepoškozujte baterie spálením, mohou explodovat.

Troubleshooting
Problem Solution

Mouse does 
not work

1.1 Low battery power. To test, insert a new type of 
battery into the wireless mouse.
1.2 Absence of signal from the transmitter installed in 
the USB port of the computer. Connect the receiver to 
another USB port. 
1.2.1 Remove the device from the system and install 
it again.

If the actions from the above list do not contribute to problem solving, 
please contact the support team at Canyon canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
If you have any questions before returning your device to the store, please 
email us at support@canyon.eu or you can chat with us at the website 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Veaotsing
Probleem Lahendus

Hiir ei tööta.

1.1. Patarei hakkab tühjaks saama. Pange hiire sisse 
uus patarei ja proovige sellega.
1.2. Arvuti USB pessa asetatud saatjast ei tule 
signaali. Ühendage saatja muu USB pesaga. 
1.2.1. Eemaldage seade süsteemist ja ühendage 
siis uuesti.

Kui ülalpool toodud nõuanded ei olnud abiks, siis kontakteeruge CANYON 
tehnilise toega canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Kui teil on küsimusi, saatke meile e-kirja aadressil support@canyon.eu 
või vestle meiega aadressil canyon.eu/user-help-desk, enne kui te oma 
seadme kauplusesse viima hakkat.

Rješavanje problema
Problem Rješenje

Miš ne radi

1.1 Slaba snaga baterije. Za testiranje, stavite nove 
baterije.
1.2 Odsustvo signala od odašiljača ugrađenog u USB 
priključak računara. Spojite prijemnik na drugi USB 
priključak.
1.2.1 Uklonite uređaj iz sistema i ponovno ga 
instalirajte.

Ukoliko predložena rješenja ne otklone problem, molimo kontaktirajte 
Canyon tim za podršku canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja prije nego što svoj uređaj vratite u trgovinu, 
pošaljite nam e-poštu na support@canyon.eu ili možete razgovarati s 
nama na web stranici canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Отстраняване на проблеми
Проблем Възможно решение

Мишката 
не работи

1.1 Батериите са изтощени. За да тествате, поставете 
нови батерии.
1.2 Липса на сигнал от предавателя, включен в USB 
порта на компютъра. Свържете приемника към друг 
USB порт. 
1.2.1 Премахнете устройството и го инсталирайте отново.

Ако тези действия не помогнат, моля свържете се с нашия екип 
поддръжка на canyon.bg/user-help-desk.
Ако имате въпроси, преди да занесете устройството в магазина, 
пишете ни на имейл адреса support@canyon.eu или в чат на уеб 
страница canyon.bg/user-help-desk.
Продуктът е в съответствие с изисканията на Директива 2015/863/
EC (or other) Всички декларации може да изтеглите от уеб сайт  
canyon.bg/sertifikati и/или canyon.eu/certificates, търсейки по 
модела на устройството.

Řešení problémů
Problém Řešení

Myš nefunguje

1.1 Vybitá baterie. Pro otestování vložte do zařízení 
nové baterie. 
1.2 Absence signálu přijímače z USB portu. Připojte 
USB přijímač do jiného USB portu.
1.2.1 Odpojte zařízení z počítače a instalujte/přidejte 
ho znovu.

V případě, že výše zmíněné rady nepřispěli k řešení problémů, kontaktujte 
tým podpory na stránkách CANYON czech.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Pokud máte jakékoli dotazy, napište nám na adresu support@canyon.eu  
nebo s námi chatujte na adrese czech.canyon.eu/user-help-desk ještě 
předtím, než zařízení odnesete do prodejny.

Package contents 
(Figure 1): Connection

Wireless optical mouse 
USB receiver 
Batteries 2 pcs, AAA type
User manual 

1. Open the battery compartment.
2. Insert AAA batteries into the mouse. 
Remove the USB receiver.
3. Connect the USB receiver to any free 
computer USB port. Driver not required.
4. To adjust the sensitivity of the mouse, 
use the DPI button.

According to local regulations, your product and/or its battery must be 
disposed of separately from household waste. When this product has 
reached the end of its service life, take it to a recycling facility designated 
by local authorities.

Pakendi sisu: Ühendus
Juhtmevaba optiline hiir
USB vastuvõtja
Patareid 2 tk, AAA
Kasutusjuhend 

1. Avage patareipesa.
2. Asetage AAA patareid hiire sisse. 
Eemaldage USB vastuvõtja.
3. Ühendage USB vastuvõtja arvuti 
vabasse USB pessa. Draiver ei ole 
vajalik.
4. Hiire tundlikkuse reguleerimiseks 
kasutage DPI nuppu.

Vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele tuleb teie toode ja/või selle aku 
kodumajapidamisjäätmetest eraldi ära visata. Kui selle toote 
kasutusiga on lõppenud, viige see kohalike ametiasutuste määratud 
ringlussevõtuasutusse.

Sadržaj pakovanja 
(Prikaz 1): Povezivanje

Bežični optički miš
USB prijemnik 
Baterije 2 komada, tip AAA
Korisničko uputstvo

1. Otvorite odjeljak za baterije.
2. Stavite AAA baterije. Izvadite USB 
prijemnik.
3. Stavite USB prijemnik u USB port 
računara. Driver nije potreban.
4. Za podešavanje osjetljivosti senzora 
miša, koristite DPI tipku.

Prema lokalnim propisima, vaš proizvod i / ili njegova baterija moraju se 
odlagati odvojeno od kućnog otpada. Kada ovaj proizvod istekne svoj 
radni vijek, odnesite ga u pogon za reciklažu koji su odredile lokalne vlasti.

Съдържание на 
пакета: Свързване:

Безжична оптична 
мишка
USB предавател
Батерии - 2бр, тип AAA 
Ръководство за 
употреба

1. Отворете капачето на отделението, 
предназначено за батериите.
2.Поставете AAA батериите както е пока-
зано. Извадете USB предавателя.
3. Свържете USB предавателя към който 
и да е свободен USB порт на Вашия 
компютър. Не е необходимо ръчно инста-
лиране на драйвери.
4. За да настроите чувствителността на 
мишката, използвайте бутон DPI .

Съгласно местните разпоредби вашият продукт и/или неговата ба-
терия трябва да се изхвърлят отделно от битовите отпадъци. Когато 
този продукт достигне края на експлоатационния си живот, занесете 
го в съоръжение за рециклиране, определено от местните власти.

Balení obsahuje 
(Obrázek 1): Připojení

Bezdrátová optická myš
USB přijímač
Baterie 2 ks, AAA typ
Uživatelský manuál

1. Otevřete prostor pro baterie.
2. Do myši vložte baterie typu AAA. Vyjměte 
USB přijímač.
3. Připojte USB přijímač k libovolnému USB 
portu počítače. Ovladač není vyžadován.
4.  Pro nastavení citlivosti myši použijte 
tlačítko DPI.

Podle místních předpisů musí být váš výrobek a/nebo jeho baterie 
likvidovány odděleně od domovního odpadu. Po skončení životnosti 
tohoto výrobku jej odevzdejte do recyklačního zařízení určeného místními 
úřady.

User manual. Wireless optical mouse
Specifications:
• Connectivity: wireless
• Number of buttons: 4
• Min./Max. resolution: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Pointing Device Тechnology: optical
• Power Saving Technology
• Battery Type: AAA 
• Required number of batteries: 2
• Battery average run time: 6 months
• Included accessories: USB receiver 

Kasutusjuhend. Juhtmevaba optiline hiir
Spetsifikatsioonid:
• Ühenduvus: juhtmevaba
• Nuppude arv: 4
• Min/max resolutsioon: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Osutusseadme tehnoloogia: optiline
• Patareisid säästev tehnoloogia
• Patarei liik: AAA 
• Vajalik patareide arv: 2
• Patarei keskmine kestvus: 6 kuud
• Kaasasolevad lisaseadmed: USB vastuvõtja

Korisničko uputstvo. Bežični optički miš
Tehnički podaci
• Povezivanje: bežično
• Broj tipki: 4 
• Min./Max. rezolucija: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Tehnologija: optički miš
• Tehnologija uštede energije
• Vrsta baterije: AAA
• Potreban broj baterija: 2
• Prosječno vrijeme trajanja baterije: 6 mjeseci
• Uključena dodatna oprema: USB prijemnik

Ръководство за употреба. Безжична оптична мишка
Спецификации
• Свързване: безжичнo
• Брой бутони: 4
• Min./max. резолюция: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Технология на сензора: оптична
• Технология за пестене на енергия
• Тип батерия: AAA
• Необходим брой батерии: 2
• Средно време за работа на батерията: 6 месеца
• Включени аксесоари: USB приемник

Uživatelský manuál: Optická myš
Specifikace:
• Připojení: bezdrátové 
• Počet tlačítek: 4
• Min./Max. rozlišení: 800/1200/1600 DPI 
• Polohovací technologie zařízení: optická
• Technologie pro úsporu energie
• Baterie typu: AAA
• Požadovaný počet baterii: 2
• Průměrná doba provozu baterie: 6 měsíců
• Dodávané příslušenství: USB přijímač

WARRANTY 
The warranty period starts from the day of the product purchase 
from CANYON authorized SELLER. The date of purchase, is the 
date specified on your sales receipt or on the waybill. During the 
warranty period, repair, replacement or refund for the purchase shall 
be performed at the discretion of CANYON. In order to obtain warranty 
service, the goods must be returned to the Seller at the place of 
purchase together with the proof of purchase (receipt or bill of lading).  
2 years warranty from the date of purchase by the consumer. The 
service life is 2 years. Additional information about the use and warranty 
is available at canyon.eu/warranty-terms
Date of manufacture: (see at the package). Made in China.

Manufacturer: ASBISC Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

Importer/distributor: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101 Limassol, Cyprus, asbis.com.

GARANTSIOON    
Garantiiaeg algab alates toote ostmise päevast CANYONi volitatud 
MÜÜÜJALT. Ostukuupäev on müügikviitungil või saatelehel märgitud 
kuupäev. Garantiiperioodi jooksul toimub ostu parandamine, 
asendamine või tagasimaksmine CANYONi äranägemisel. 
Garantiiteenuse saamiseks tuleb kaup koos ostutõendiga (kviitung või 
veokiri) tagastada Müüjale ostukohas. 2-aastane garantii alates tarbija 
ostukuupäevast. Kasutusaeg on 2 aastat. Lisateave kasutamise ja 
garantii kohta on kättesaadav aadressil canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Valmistamise kuupäev: (vt pakendil). Valmistatud Hiinas.
Tootja: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Küpros, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

GARANCIJA 
Garantni rok počinje teći od dana kupovine proizvoda od CANYON 
ovlaštenog PRODAVAČA. Datum kupovine je datum naveden na 
vašem računu ili na tovarnom listu. Tokom garantnog roka, popravka, 
zamena ili povraćaj novca za kupovinu će se vršiti prema diskrecionom 
pravu CANYON-a. Za ostvarivanje garantnog servisa, roba mora biti 
vraćena Prodavcu na mjestu kupovine zajedno sa dokazom o kupovini 
(priznanica ili tovarni list). 3 godine garancije od datuma kupovine 
od strane potrošača. Vek trajanja je 3 godine. Dodatne informacije o 
upotrebi i garanciji dostupne su na canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum proizvodnje: (naveden na pakiranju). Proizvedeno u Kini.
Proizvođač: ASBISC Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, 
asbis.com  

ГАРАНЦИЯ  
Гаранционният срок започва да тече от деня на закупуване на продук-
та от оторизирания ПРОДАВАЧ на CANYON. Датата на покупката е 
датата, посочена в касовата бележка или в товарителницата. По вре-
ме на гаранционния период ремонтът, замяната или възстановяване-
то на сумата за покупката се извършват по преценка на CANYON. За 
да получите гаранционно обслужване, стоките трябва да бъдат вър-
нати на Продавача на мястото на покупката заедно с доказателството 
за покупка (касова бележка или товарителница). 2 години гаранция от 
датата на закупуване от потребителя. Срокът на експлоатация е 2 го-
дини. Допълнителна информация за употребата и гаранцията можете 
да намерите на  canyon.bg/harantsyonny-uslovyia.
Дата на производство: (вижте на опаковката). Произведено в Китай.
Производител: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101, Лимасол, Кипър, +48732080077, e-mail: info@
asbis.com, asbis.com

ZÁRUKA
Záruční doba začíná běžet ode dne zakoupení výrobku u 
autorizovaného prodejce CANYON. Datum nákupu je datum uvedené 
na prodejním dokladu nebo na přepravním listu. Během záruční 
doby bude oprava, výměna nebo vrácení peněz za zakoupený 
výrobek provedeno podle uvážení společnosti CANYON. Pro získání 
záručního servisu musí být zboží vráceno prodávajícímu v místě 
nákupu spolu s dokladem o nákupu (účtenkou nebo nákladním 
listem). záruka 2 roky od data zakoupení spotřebitelem. Životnost je  
2 roky. Další informace o používání a záruce jsou k dispozici na adrese  
czech.canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum výroby: (viz obal). Vyrobeno v Číně.
Výrobce: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kypr, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
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2. Installing the batteries 3. Connection

BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
A termék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen és kövesse 
az összes utasítást.
1. Ne tegye ki a készüléket túlzott nedvességnek, víznek 
vagy pornak. Ne telepítse magas páratartalmú és poros 
helyiségekben. 2. Ne tegye ki a készüléket hőnek: ne helyezze 

fűtőberendezések közelébe, és ne tegye ki közvetlen napsugárzásnak.  
3. A terméket csak a kezelési útmutatóban megadott típusú áramforráshoz 
szabad csatlakoztatni. 4. Soha ne permetezzen folyékony tisztítószereket. A 
készüléket csak ronggyal tisztítsa.
Figyelem!
1) Ne szerelje szét a készüléket! A eszköz házilagos szétszerelése a garancia 
elvesztését okozhatja. 2) Az optimális teljesítmény elérése érdekében 
a készüléket 15-25 °С hőmérséklet tartományon belül használja. A túl 
magas vagy a túl alacsony hőmérséklet csökkenti az elemek kapacitását. A 
kifejezetten magas hőmérséklet az eszköz használhatatlanságát okozhatja 
3) Soha ne dobja az elemeket, akkukat tűzbe! Ez robbanást okozhat!

Hibakeresés és elhárítás
Probléma Lehetséges megoldás

Az egér nem 
működik

1.1 Alacsony akkumulátortöltöttség. Teszteléshez 
helyezzen be egy új típusú elemet a vezeték nélküli 
egérbe. 
1.2 Nincs jel a számítógép USB-portjába helyezett 
adó-vevőtől. Csatlakoztassa a vevőt egy másik 
USB-porthoz. 
1.2.1 Távolítsa el az eszközt a rendszerből, és 
telepítse újra.

Amennyiben a fenti lépések nem vezettek eredményre, támogatásért 
látogasson el a következő weboldalra: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Ha bármilyen kérdése van, kérjük, küldjön egy e-mailt a  
support@canyon.eu e-mail címre, vagy írjon ránk csevegésben a 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk weboldalon, mielőtt készülékét a boltba vinné.

Az értékesítési csomag 
tartalma: Csatlakoztatás

Vezeték nélküli optikai egér
USB vevő
2db elem, AAA méretű
Használati útmutató

1. Nyissa ki az elemtartó fedelét
2. Helyezze be az AAA elemeket, vegye 
ki az USB vevőt
3. Csatlakoztassa az USB vevőt a 
számítógépéhez, nincs szükség meghajtó 
programra
4. Az egér érzékenységének 
beállításához használja a DPI gombot

A helyi előírásoknak megfelelően a terméket és/vagy annak akkumulátorát 
a háztartási hulladéktól elkülönítve kell megsemmisíteni. Ha ez a termék 
elérte élettartamának végét, vigye el a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt 
újrahasznosító létesítménybe.

Használati útmutató. Vezeték nélküli optikai egér.
Specifikációk
• Csatlakozás: Vezeték nélküli
• Gombok száma: 4
• Min./Max. felbontás: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Érzékelő technológia: optikai
• Energiatakarékos technológia
• Elem tipusa: AAA 
• Szükséges elem mennyiség: 2db
• Max. működési idő elemről: 6 hónap
• Mellékelt kiegészítő: USB vevő

GARANCIA
A jótállási időszak a terméknek a CANYON hivatalos ELADÓTÓL 
történő megvásárlásának napjától kezdődik. A vásárlás dátuma az 
értékesítési bizonylaton vagy a fuvarlevélen feltüntetett dátum. A jótállási 
időszak alatt a CANYON saját belátása szerint végzi el a javítást, 
cserét vagy a vásárlás árának visszatérítését. A jótállási szolgáltatás 
igénybevételéhez az árut a vásárlás helyére kell visszaküldeni az 
Eladónak a vásárlást igazoló bizonylattal (nyugta vagy szállítólevél) 
együtt. 2 év garancia a fogyasztó általi vásárlástól számítva. Az 
élettartam 2 év. A használatra és a garanciára vonatkozó további 
információk a canyon.eu/warranty-terms weboldalon találhatók.   
Gyártás dátuma: (lásd a csomagoláson). Kínában készült.
Gyártó: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Ciprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. 1. Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή 
σε υπερβολική υγρασία, νερό ή σκόνη. Μην την εγκαθιστάτε σε 
χώρους με υψηλή υγρασία και σκόνη. 2. Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή 
σε θερμότητα: μην την τοποθετείτε κοντά σε συσκευές θέρμανσης 

και μην την εκθέτετε σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως. 3. Το προϊόν πρέπει να συνδέεται μόνο 
με την πηγή τροφοδοσίας του τύπου που αναφέρεται στο εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας. 
4. Ποτέ μην ψεκάζετε υγρά καθαριστικά. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο στεγνά πανιά για 
τον καθαρισμό της συσκευής.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
1) Απαγορεύεται η αποσυναρμολόγηση της συσκευής. Η προσπάθεια 
επισκευής αυτής της συσκευής δεν συνιστάται και οδηγεί σε σπατάλη εγγύησης.
2) Για βέλτιστη απόδοση η συσκευή με τις μπαταρίες πρέπει να διατηρείται 
σε θερμοκρασία 15 έως 25 °С. Πολύ υψηλή/χαμηλή θερμοκρασία οδηγεί 
σε μείωση της χωρητικότητας και της διάρκειας ζωής της μπαταρίας. 
Η υπερβολική θέρμανση/ψύξη μπορεί να προκαλέσει προσωρινή μη 
λειτουργικότητα της συσκευής.
3) Μην καταστρέφετε τις μπαταρίες με κάψιμο, μπορεί να εκραγούν.

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Πρόβλημα Λύση

Το ποντίκι δεν 
λειτουργεί

1.1 Χαμηλή ισχύς μπαταρίας. Για να το ελέγξετε, 
τοποθετήστε έναν νέο τύπο μπαταρίας στο ασύρματο 
ποντίκι. 
1.2 Απουσία σήματος από τον πομπό που είναι 
εγκατεστημένος στη θύρα USB του υπολογιστή. 
Συνδέστε τον δέκτη σε μια άλλη θύρα USB. 
1.2.1 Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή από το σύστημα και 
εγκαταστήστε την ξανά

Εάν οι παραπάνω ενέργειες δεν συμβάλλουν στην επίλυση του 
προβλήματος, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης 
της Canyon: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις πριν επιστρέψετε τη συσκευή στο 
κατάστημα, παρακαλούμε στείλτε μας email στο support@canyon.eu ή 
μπορείτε να συνομιλήσετε μαζί μας στην ιστοσελίδα canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Περιεχόμενο της 
συσκευασίας (Εικόνα 1): Connection

Ασύρματο οπτικό ποντίκι  
Δέκτης USB  
Μπαταρίες 2 τεμάχια, 
τύπου ΑΑΑ 
Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 

1. Ανοίξτε τη θήκη των μπαταριών. 
2. Τοποθετήστε τις μπαταρίες AAA στο 
ποντίκι. Αφαιρέστε το δέκτη USB. 
3. Συνδέστε το δέκτη USB σε οποιαδήποτε 
ελεύθερη θύρα USB του υπολογιστή. Δεν 
απαιτείται πρόγραμμα οδήγησης. 
4. Για να ρυθμίσετε την ευαισθησία του 
ποντικιού, χρησιμοποιήστε το κουμπί DPI

ΣΣύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς, το προϊόν σας και/ή η μπαταρία 
του πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Όταν αυτό το προϊόν φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής του, παρακαλούμε να το 
μεταφέρετε σε έναν χώρο ανακύκλωσης που έχει οριστεί από τις τοπικές 
αρχές.

Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. Ασύρματο οπτικό ποντίκι 
Προδιαγραφές:
• Συνδεσιμότητα: ασύρματο
• Αριθμός κουμπιών: 4
• Ελάχιστη/μέγιστη ανάλυση: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Τεχνολογία συσκευής κατάδειξης: οπτικό
• Τεχνολογία εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας
• Τύπος μπαταρίας: Τύπος μπαταρίας: AAA 
• Απαιτούμενος αριθμός μπαταριών: 2
• Μέσος χρόνος λειτουργίας μπαταρίας: 6 μήνες
• Περιλαμβανόμενα αξεσουάρ: USB 

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 
Η περίοδος εγγύησης ξεκινά από την ημέρα αγοράς του προϊόντος από 
τον εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή της Canyon. Η ημερομηνία αγοράς είναι 
αυτή που αναγράφεται στην απόδειξη πώλησης ή στο δελτίο αποστολής. 
Κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, η επισκευή, η αντικατάσταση ή 
η επιστροφή χρημάτων για την αγορά πραγματοποιείται κατά την κρίση 
της Canyon. Για να λάβετε υπηρεσία εγγύησης, τα αγαθά πρέπει να 
επιστραφούν στον πωλητή στον τόπο αγοράς μαζί με την απόδειξη αγοράς 
(απόδειξη ή δελτίο αποστολής). 2 χρόνια εγγύηση από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς από τον καταναλωτή. Η διάρκεια ζωής είναι 2 χρόνια. Επιπλέον 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση και την εγγύηση είναι διαθέσιμες στο 
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής: (βλ. στη συσκευασία). Κατασκευάστηκε στην Κίνα.
Κατασκευαστής: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Ιαπετού 1, Άγιος 
Αθανάσιος, 4101, Λεμεσός, Κύπρος, +48732080077, e-mail:  
info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Εισαγωγέας: ASBISС HELLAS SINGLE MEMBER SA, Ελευθέριου 
Βενιζέλου 132, Νέα Ιωνία, 14231, Ελλάδα. Τηλ.: +30-2102-719-100, 
www.asbis.gr.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Lisez attentivement et suivez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce 
produit. 1. N'exposez pas l'appareil à une humidité excessive, à l'eau 
ou à la poussière. Ne pas installer dans des pièces où l'humidité et 
la poussière sont élevées. 2. Ne pas exposer l'appareil à la chaleur :  
ne pas le placer à proximité d'appareils de chauffage et ne pas 
l'exposer aux rayons directs du soleil. 3. Le produit doit être connecté 

à la source d'alimentation électrique du type indiqué dans le manuel d'utilisation 
uniquement. 4. Ne jamais pulvériser de détergents liquides. Nettoyez l'appareil avec 
un chiffon uniquement.

Avertissement 
1) Il est interdit de démonter l'appareil. Toute tentative de réparation de cet appareil 
est déconseillée et entraîne l'annulation de la garantie.
2) Pour un fonctionnement optimal, l'appareil et les piles doivent être maintenus 
à une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °С. Une température trop élevée ou 
trop basse entraîne une réduction de la capacité et de la durée de vie de la pile. 
Un échauffement/refroidissement excessif peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement 
temporaire de l'appareil.
3) Ne pas détruire les piles en les brûlant, elles peuvent exploser.

Dépannage

Problème Solution

La souris ne 
fonctionne pas 

1.1 Batterie faible. Pour tester, insérez un nouveau type de 
pile dans la souris sans fil. 
1.2 Absence de signal de l'émetteur installé dans le port 
USB de l'ordinateur. Connectez le récepteur à un autre 
port USB.  
1.2.1 Retirer l'appareil du système et le réinstaller.

If the actions from the above list do not contribute to problem solving, please 
contact the support team at Canyon canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

GARANTIE 
La période de garantie commence le jour de l'achat du produit auprès du VENDEUR 
autorisé CANYON. La date d'achat est la date indiquée sur votre ticket de caisse ou sur 
la lettre de transport. Pendant la période de garantie, la réparation, le remplacement ou 
le remboursement de l'achat sera effectué à la discrétion de CANYON. Pour bénéficier 
du service de garantie, les marchandises doivent être renvoyées au vendeur sur le 
lieu d'achat, accompagnées de la preuve d'achat (ticket de caisse ou lettre de voiture).  
2 ans de garantie à partir de la date d'achat par le consommateur. La durée de vie 
est de 2 ans. Des informations supplémentaires sur l'utilisation et la garantie sont 
disponibles à l'adresse suivante : canyon.eu/warranty-terms.

Contenu de 
l'emballage (figure 1) : Connexion

Souris optique sans fil  
Récepteur USB  
Piles 2 pcs, type AAA 
Manuel de l'utilisateur 

1. Ouvrez le compartiment des piles. 
2. Insérer les piles AAA dans la souris. Retirer le 
récepteur USB. 
3. Connecter le récepteur USB à un port USB libre de 
l'ordinateur. Aucun pilote n'est nécessaire. 
4. Pour régler la sensibilité de la souris, utilisez le 
bouton DPI.

Selon la réglementation locale, votre produit et/ou sa batterie doivent être éliminés 
séparément des déchets ménagers. Lorsque ce produit a atteint la fin de sa vie utile, 
apportez-le à un centre de recyclage désigné par les autorités locales.
Si vous avez des questions, veuillez nous envoyer un courriel à support@canyon.eu 
ou discuter avec nous sur canyon.eu/user-help-desk avant d'apporter votre appareil 
au magasin.
Date de fabrication: (voir sur l'emballage). Fabriqué en Chine.
Fabricant: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, 
Chypre, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

Manuel de l'utilisateur. Souris optique sans fil 
Caractéristiques techniques : 
• Connectivité : sans fil
• Nombre de boutons : 4
• Résolution minimale/maximale : 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Technologie du dispositif de pointage : optique
• Technologie d'économie d'énergie
• Type de batterie : AAA 
• Nombre de piles nécessaires : 2
• Durée moyenne d'utilisation des piles : 6 mois
• Accessoires inclus : Récepteur USB  

FRA

ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ТЕХНИКАСЫ ЖӨНІНДЕ НҰСҚАУЛЫҚТАР
Бұл өнімді пайдаланар алдында барлық нұсқаулықтарды 
мұқият оқып, орындаңыз. 1. Құрылғыны артық ылғалдан, 
судан немесе шаңнан қорғаңыз. Оны жоғары ылғалдылығы 
мен шаңы бар бөлмелерде орнатпаңыз. 2. Құрылғыны қы-
зуға ұшыратпаңыз: оны жылыту құрылғыларына жақын 

қоймаңыз және оны тікелей күн сәулесіне ұшыратпаңыз. 3. Өнім тек 
жұмыс нұсқаулығында көрсетілген қуат көзінің түріне қосылуы тиіс. 
4. Сұйық тазалағыштарды ешқашан шашыратпаңыз. Құрылғыны таза-
лау үшін тек құрғақ матаны пайдаланыңыз.
ЕСКЕРТУ
1) Құрылғыны демонтаждауға тыйым салынады. Бұл құрылғыны жөн-
деп көруге ұсынылмайды және кепілдіктің жойылуына алып келеді. 
2) Оңтайлы жұмыс істеу үшін батареясы бар құрылғы 15-тен 25°С дейін 
температурада сақталу керек. Аса жоғары/төмен температура бата-
реяның сыйымдылығының және қызмет көрсету мерзімінің азаюына 
алып келеді. Артық қыздыру/суыту құрылғының уақытша жұмыс істеу 
жарамсыздығына алып келуі мүмкін. 
3) Батареяларды жағу арқылы жоймаңыз, олар жарылуы мүмкін. 

Ақаулықтарды іздеу және жою
Қателік Шешімі

Тінтуір жұмыс 
істемейді

1.1 Батареяның заряды төмен. Тексеру үшін, 
сымсыз тінтуірге жаңа батарея салыңыз.
1.2 Компьютерде USB ағытпаға орнатылған хабар-
лағыштан сигнал жоқ. Қабылдағышты басқа USB 
ағытпаға қосыңыз. 
1.2.1 Құрылғыны жүйеден шығарыңыз және оны 
қайта орнатыңыз.

Егер жоғарыда көрсетілген тізімнен әрекеттер мәселені шешуге ықпал 
етпесе, Canyon компаниясының қолдау қызметіне хабарласыңыз 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Егер сізде қандай да бір сұрақтар туындаса, құрылғыңызды дүкенге 
апармас бұрын support@canyon.eu электрондық поштасына немесе 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk сайтында сөйлесіңіз.

Қаптаманың ішін-
дегісі: Қосылу

Сымсыз оптикалық 
тінтуір
USB қабылдағыш
Батареялар 2 дана, 
ААА типі
Пайдаланушының 
нұсқауламасы

1. Батареялық бөлімді ашыңыз.
2. ААА типті батареяны тінтуірге салыңызү 
USB қабылдағышты ағытыңыз.
3. USB қабылдағышты компьютердегі 
кез келген бос USB ағытпасына қосыңыз. 
Драйвер қажет емес.
4. Тінтуірдің сезімталдығын баптау үшін, 
DPI түймешігін пайдаланыңыз.

Жергілікті ережелерге сәйкес сіздің өніміңіз және/немесе оның бата-
реясы тұрмыстық қалдықтардан бөлек жойылуы керек. Бұл өнімнің 
қызмет ету мерзімі аяқталғаннан кейін оны жергілікті билік тағайын-
даған қайта өңдеу зауытына апарыңыз.

Пайдаланушының нұсқауламасы: Сымсыз оптикалық тінтуір
Техникалық сипаттамалары
• Қосылу: сымсыз
• Түймешіктер саны: 4
• Минималды/максималды ажыратылымы: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Манипулятор: оптикалық
• Қуат үнемдеу технологиясы
• Батарея типі: AAA 
• Қажетті батареялар саны: 2
• Батареяның орташа жұмыс уақыты: 6 ай
• Жиынтыққа кіретін аксессуарлар: USB қабылдағыш

КЕПІЛДІК
Кепілдік мерзімі CANYON уәкілетті сатушысынан өнімді сатып 
алған күннен басталады. Сатып алу күні - бұл сіздің сату түбірте-
гіңізде немесе жүкқұжатта көрсетілген күн. Кепілдік мерзімі ішінде 
жөндеу, ауыстыру немесе сатып алынған ақшаны қайтару CANYON 
қалауы бойынша жүзеге асырылады. Кепілдік қызметін алу үшін 
тауарды сатып алуды растайтын құжатпен (түбіртек немесе жүкқұ-
жат) бірге сатып алу орнында Сатушыға қайтару қажет. Тұтыну-
шы сатып алған күннен бастап 2 жыл кепілдік. Қызмет ету мерзі-
мі - 2 жыл. Пайдалану және кепілдік туралы қосымша ақпаратты  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms сайтында алуға болады.
Өндірілген күні: (орамды қараңыз). Қытайда жасалған.
Өндіруші: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Япету, 1, Агиос Афанасиос, 4101, 
Лимассол, Кипр, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
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ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Уважно прочитайте та дотримуйтесь усіх інструкцій перед 
використанням цього продукту. 1. Не піддавайте пристрій 
впливу надмірної вологи, води або пилу. Не встановлюйте 
в приміщеннях з підвищеною вологістю та запиленістю.  
2. Не піддавайте пристрій впливу тепла: не розташовуйте 
його поблизу нагрівальних приладів і не піддавайте його 

впливу прямих сонячних променів. 3. Виріб слід підключати лише до 
джерела живлення типу, зазначеного в посібнику з експлуатації. 4. Ніколи 
не розпилюйте рідкі миючі засоби. Чистіть пристрій лише тканиною.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
1) Ніколи не розбирайте корпус пристрою. Не намагайтесь відремонтувати 
даний прилад самостійно, адже це призведе до втрати гарантії. 2) Для 
оптимальної продуктивності пристрій з акумуляторами слід зберігати 
при температурі від 15 до 25 ° С. Занадто висока / низька температура 
може призвести до зниження потужності та терміну роботи акумулятора. 
Перенагрівання / охолодження можуть стати причиною тимчасової втрати 
працездатності. 3) Не знищуйте батарейки шляхом спалювання, адже вони 
можуть вибухнути.

Усунення несправностей:
Проблема Рішення

Миша не 
працює

1.1 Розряджені батарейки. Для перевірки вставте 
нові батарейки типу ААА в бездротову мишу.
1.2 Відсутність сигналу від передавача, 
встановленого в USB-порт комп’ютера.  Підключіть 
приймач до іншого USB-порту. 
1.2.1 Видаліть пристрій із системи і встановіть 
його повторно.

Якщо дії із вищезазначеного списку не допомагають, звертайтесь в 
службу підтримки на веб-сайті Canyon: canyon.ua/tech-support-ua
У разі виникнення будь-яких питань, перш ніж віднести пристрій до 
магазину, напишіть нам на електронну адресу support@canyon.eu 
або в чаті на веб-сторінці canyon.ua/user-help-desk.

Комплектація: Підключення
Бездротова оптична миша 
USB-приймач
Батарейки 2 шт., тип AAA 
Інструкція користувача

1. Відкрийте на нижній стороні миші 
батарейний відсік.
2. Встановіть нові батарейки типу AAA 
в мишу. Вийміть USB-приймач.
3. Підключіть USB-приймач до будь-
якого вільного USB-порту комп'ютера. 
Драйвер не потрібний.
4. Для налаштування чутливості миші, 
використовуйте кнопку DPI.

Відповідно до місцевих правил, ваш пристрій та/або його акумулятор 
слід утилізувати окремо від побутових відходів. Коли термін 
експлуатації цього виробу закінчиться, віднесіть його на переробку до 
пункту утилізації, призначену місцевою владою.

Інструкція по експлуатації. Бездротова оптична миша
Технічні характеристики
• Підключення: бездротове
• Кількість кнопок: 4
• Мін./Макс. роздільна здатність: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Тип сенсора: оптичний
• Особливості: енергозберігаюча технологія
• Тип батареї: AAA 
• Необхідна кількість батарейок: 2
• Середній термін роботи батареї: 6 місяців
• Аксесуари в комплекті: USB-приймач

ГАРАНТІЙНІ ЗОБОВ'ЯЗАННЯ
Гарантійний термін починається з дня покупки продукту в автори-
зованого ПРОДАВЦЯ CANYON. Дата покупки – це дата, зазначена 
в товарному чеку або в транспортній накладній. Протягом гаран-
тійного періоду ремонт, заміна або повернення коштів за покупку 
здійснюються на розсуд CANYON. Щоб отримати гарантійне обслу-
говування, товар необхідно повернути Продавцю за місцем покупки 
разом із доказом покупки (квитанцією або накладною). Гарантія  
2 роки з моменту покупки споживачем. Термін служби 2 роки. Додат-
кова інформація про використання та гарантію доступна за адре-
сою canyon.ua/warranty-terms. 
Дата виготовлення: (див. на упаковці). Виготовлено в Китаї.
Виробник: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Кіпр). Тел.: +48732080077, e-mail:  
info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Імпортер в Україні: ТОВ ПІІ «АСБІС-УКРАЇНА», 03061, м. Київ,  
вул. Газова, будинок 30, тел. +38 044 455 44 11, canyon.ua
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Citiți cu atenție și respectați toate instrucțiunile înainte de a 
utiliza acest produs.
1. Nu expuneți dispozitivul la umiditate excesivă, apă sau praf. 
Nu instalați în încăperi cu un nivel ridicat de umiditate și praf. 
2. Nu expuneți aparatul la căldură: nu-l plasați în apropierea 

aparatelor de încălzire și nu-l expuneți la razele directe ale soarelui.  
3. Produsul se conectează numai la sursa de alimentare cu energie 
electrică de tipul indicat în manualul de utilizare.4. Nu pulverizați niciodată 
detergenți de curățare lichizi. Curățați dispozitivul numai cu o cârpă.
Avertizare
1) Este interzisă demontarea dispozitivului. Încercarea de a repara acest 
dispozitiv este nu este recomandată și duce la pierderea garanției.
2) Pentru performante optime,  dispozitivul si bateriile trebuie pastrate la o 
temperature intre 15 to 25 °С.  O temperatura prea ridicata/prea scazuta 
poate reduce durata de viata a bateriei. Incalzirea/racirea excesiva poate 
face dispozitivul neoperabil.
3) Nu aruncati bateriile in foc, pot exploda. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Внимательно прочитайте и следуйте всем инструкциям 
перед использованием этого продукта. 1. Не подвергайте 
устройство воздействию излишней влаги, воды или пыли. Не 
устанавливайте в помещениях с повышенной влажностью и 
запыленностью. 2. Не подвергайте устройство воздействию 
высоких температур: не ставьте его рядом с нагревательными 

приборами и не подвергайте воздействию прямых солнечных лучей. 3. 
Изделие должно подключаться к источнику питания только того типа, 
который указан в руководстве по эксплуатации. 4. Никогда не распыляйте 
жидкие моющие средства. Чистите устройство только тканью.
Предупреждения
1) Запрещается снимать корпус устройства. Попытка отремонтировать 
данный прибор не рекомендуется и ведет к потере гарантии.
2) Для оптимальной производительности прибор с аккумуляторами 
следует хранить при температуре от 15 до 25 °С. Слишком высокая /  
низкая температура приводит к снижению емкости и срока службы 
аккумулятора. Чрезмерное нагревание/охлаждение могут стать 
причиной временной неработоспособности устройства.
3) Не уничтожайте батарейки путем сжигания, они могут взорваться.

Depanare
Problema  Solutie

Mouse-ul nu 
functioneaza

1.1 Putere slabă a bateriei. Pentru a testa, introduceți un 
nou tip de baterie în mouse-ul fără fir.
1.2 Absența semnalului de la emițător instalat în portul 
USB al computerului. Conectați receptorul la alt port USB.
1.2.1 Scoateți dispozitivul din sistem și instalați-l din nou.

Dacă acțiunile din lista de mai sus nu contribuie la rezolvarea problemelor, 
contactați echipa deasistență de la Canyon canyon.ro/user-help-desk.
Dacă aveți întrebări, vă rugăm să ne trimiteți un e-mail înainte de a duce 
dispozitivul la magazin. support@canyon.eu sau într-o cameră de chat 
pe pagina web canyon.ro/user-help-desk.

Устранение неисправностей
Проблема Решение

Мышь не
работает

1.1 Разряженные батарейки. Для проверки вставьте 
новые батарейки указанного типа в беспроводную 
мышь. 
1.2 Отсутствие сигнала с передатчика, установлен-
ного в USB-порт компьютера. Подключите прием-
ник к другому USB-порту.
1.2.1 Удалите устройство из системы и установите 
его заново.

Если действия из списка выше не помогают решить проблему, 
пожалуйста, обратитесь к службе поддержки на сайте Canyon  
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
В случае возникновения каких-либо вопросов, прежде чем отнести 
устройство в магазин, напишите нам на электронный адрес  
support@canyon.eu или в чат на веб-странице canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Continut pachet (Figura 1): Conectare
Mouse optica fara fir
Receptor USB  
2 baterii, tip AAA
Manual utilizare

1. Deschideți compartimentul bateriei.
2. Introduceți bateriile AAA în mouse. 
Scoateți receptorul USB.
3. Conectați receptorul USB la orice 
port USB al computerului. Driverul nu 
este necesar.
4. Pentru a regla sensibilitatea mouse-
ului, utilizați butonul DPI.

În conformitate cu reglementările locale, produsul dumneavoastră și/sau 
bateria acestuia trebuie eliminate separat de deșeurile menajere. Când 
acest produs a ajuns la sfârșitul duratei de viață, duceți-l la o unitate de 
reciclare desemnată de autoritățile locale.

Комплектация: Подключение
Беспроводная  
оптическая мышь
USB приемник 
Батарейка тип AAА: 2 шт.
Руководство  
пользователя

1. Откройте отсек для батареек.
2. Вставьте в мышь батарейки типа 
ААА. Достаньте USB ресивер.
3. Подключите USB приемник к компью-
теру, а именно к свободному USB-пор-
ту. Драйвер не требуется. 
4. Для настройки чувствительности 
мыши воспользуйтесь кнопкой DPI.

В соответствии с местными правилами, ваше изделие и/или его 
батарея должны утилизироваться отдельно от бытовых отходов. 
По истечении срока службы данного изделия сдайте его в пункт 
утилизации, назначенный местными властями.

Manual utilizare. Mouse optic fara fir
Specificatii
• Conectivitate: fara fir
• Numar butoane: 4
• Rezolutie Min./Max.: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Tehnologie indicare: optica
• Tehnologie economisire energie
• Tip baterie: AAA 
• Baterii necesare: 2
• Durata medie de functionare a bateriei: 6 luni
• Accesorii incluse: receptor USB 

Инструкция по эксплуатации. Беспроводная оптическая мышь
Технические характеристики
• Подключение: беспроводное
• Количество кнопок: 4
• Mин./Maкс. разрешение: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Тип датчика: оптический
• Особенности: энергосберегающая технология
• Тип батареи: AAА
• Необходимое количество батареек: 2
• Среднее время работы от аккумуляторов: 6 месяцев
• Входящие в комплект аксессуары: USB-приемник

GARANTIE
Perioada de garanție începe din ziua achiziționării produsului de la 
VÂNZĂTORUL autorizat CANYON. Data achiziției este data specificată 
pe chitanța de vânzare sau pe scrisoarea de trăsură. În timpul perioadei 
de garanție, repararea, înlocuirea sau rambursarea achiziției se va 
efectua la discreția CANYON. Pentru a obține servicii de garanție, 
bunurile trebuie returnate vânzătorului la locul de cumpărare, împreună 
cu dovada de cumpărare (chitanța sau conosamentul). garanție de 2 ani 
de la data achiziționării de către consumator. Durata de viață este de  
2 ani. Informații suplimentare despre utilizare și garanție sunt disponibile 
la canyon.ro/garantie-produse.
Data de fabricație: (a se vedea pe ambalaj). Fabricat în China.
Producător: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cipru, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА
Гарантийный срок начинается со дня покупки изделия у 
авторизованного ПРОДАВЦА CANYON. Дата покупки - это дата, 
указанная в товарном чеке или накладной. В течение гарантийного 
срока ремонт, замена или возврат денег за покупку осуществляются 
по усмотрению компании CANYON. Для получения гарантийного 
обслуживания товар должен быть возвращен продавцу по месту 
покупки вместе с подтверждением покупки (чек или накладная). 
гарантия 2 года с момента покупки потребителем. Срок службы 
составляет 2 года. Дополнительную информацию об использовании 
и гарантии можно найти на сайте canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Дата изготовления: (см. на упаковке). Сделано в Китае.
Производитель: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Кипр). Тел.: +48732080077, 
e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com.
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SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS
1. Nenaudokite įrenginio perteklinėje drėgmėje, vandenyje 
ar dulkėse. Nenaudokite patalpose kur yra daug dulkių ar 
drėgmės.
2. Nenaudokite prie karščio šaltinių: nestatykite įrenginio šalia 
šildymo prietaisų ir nelaikykite įrenginio tiesioginiuose saulės 

spinduliuose.
3. Prijunkite įrenginį tik  prie intrukcijoje nurodytų maitinimo šaltinių.
4. Niekada nepurškite skystų valiklių. Valykite įrenginį sausa šluoste.
Perspėjimai.
1) Nerekomenduoja įrenginį ardyti, taisyti patiems. Tai pažeis garantinio 
serviso sąlygas. 
2) Optimalus įrenginio veikimas yra rekomenduojamas nuo 15 to  
25 °С. Per aukšta arba žema temperatūra, gali pakenkti įrenginio baterijos 
trukmei. Įrenginio vėsinimas ar šildymas gali sukelti netinkama darbą. 
3) Neardykite ir nedeginkite baterijų, tokie veiksmai gali sukelti sprogimus. 

BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA
Pažljivo pročitaјte i sledite sva uputstva pre upotrebe ovog 
proizvoda.
1. Ne izlažite uređaј prekomernoј vlazi, vodi ili prašini. Ne 
instaliraјte u prostoriјama sa visokom vlažnošću i prašinom. 
2. Ne izlažite uređaј toploti: ne postavljaјte ga blizu uređaјa za 

greјanje i ne izlažite ga direktnim sunčevim zracima. 3. Proizvod treba da 
bude priključen samo na izvor napaјanja tipa koјi јe naznačen u uputstvu 
za upotrebu. 4. Nikada nemoјte prskati tečne deterdžente za čišćenje. 
Očistite uređaј samo krpom.
UPOZORENJE
1) Zabranjeno je rastavljati uređaj. Pokušaj popravke ovog uređaja nije 
preporučen i vodi do poništenja garancije.
2) Za optimalne performanse, uređaj sa baterijama treba čuvati na 
temperaturi od 15 do 25 °C. Previsoka ili preniska temperatura dovodi do 
smanjenja kapaciteta i životnog veka baterije. Prekomerno zagrevanje ili 
hlađenje može prouzrokovati privremenu neoperativnost uređaja.
3) Ne uništavajte baterije paljenjem, mogu eksplodirati.

Trikčių šalinimas
Problema Sprendimas

Pelė neveikia

1.1. Baigia išsikrauti maitinimo elementai. Patikrinkite į 
belaidę pelę įdėdami naujus maitinimo elementus.
1.2. Nėra signalo iš imtuvo, kuris įjungtas į 
kompiuterio USB lizdą. Įjunkite imtuvą į kitą USB lizdą. 
1.2.1. Pašalinkite prietaisą iš sistemos ir vėl jį įdiekite.

Jeigu turite papildomų klausimų, neišspręstų klausimų prašome kreiptis 
nurodytais kontaktais. canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Kilus kokiems nors klausimams, prieš atnešdami įrenginį į parduotuvę, 
parašykite mums elektroniniu adresu support@canyon.eu arba adresu 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk esančiame pokalbyje.

Rešavanje problema
Problem Rešenje

Miš ne radi

1.1 Nizak napon baterije. Da biste testirali, stavite 
nove baterije u bežični miš.
1.2 Odsustvo signala od predajnika instaliranog u 
USB portu računara. Priključite prijemnik na drugi 
USB port. 
1.2.1 Uklonite uređaj iz sistema i ponovo ga 
instalirajte.

Ako radnje sa gornje liste ne doprinose rešavanju problema, kontaktiraјte 
tim za podršku na CANYON saјtu canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja, pošaljite nam e-poštu na support@canyon.eu  
ili poruku u naš chat na canyon.eu/user-help-desk pre nego što 
odnesete svoј uređaј u prodavnicu.

Pakuotės turinys: Jungtis
Belaidė optinė pelė
USB imtuvas
Du AAA tipo maitinimo 
elementai
Naudojimo instrukcija 

1. Atidarykite maitinimo elementų skyrelį.
2. Įdėkite į pelę AAA tipo maitinimo 
elementus. Išimkite USB imtuvą.
3. Įjunkite USB imtuvą į bet kurį laisvą 
kompiuterio USB lizdą. Tvarkyklės nereikia.
4. Pelės jautrumas keičiamas spaudžiant 
DPI mygtuką.

Pagal vietinius teisės aktus jūsų gaminį ir (arba) jo bateriją reikia išmesti 
atskirai nuo buitinių atliekų. Pasibaigus šio gaminio eksploatavimo laikui, 
nuvežkite jį į vietos valdžios institucijų nurodytą perdirbimo įmonę.

Sadržaj paketa (Slika 1): Konekcija:
Bežični optički miš
USB prijemnik
Baterije 2 kom, tip AAA
Uputstvo za korišćenje

1. Otvorite pakovanje baterija.
2. Stavite AAA baterije u miš. Uklonite 
USB prijemnik.
3. Povežite USB prijemnik sa bilo kojim 
slobodnim USB portom računara.
4. Da biste podesili osetljivost miša, 
koristite dugme DPI.

U skladu sa lokalnim propisima, vaš proizvod i/ili njegovu bateriјu morate 
odložiti odvoјeno od kućnog otpada. Kada ovaј proizvod dođe do kraјa 
svog radnog veka, odnesite ga u obјekat za reciklažu koјe su odredile 
lokalne vlasti.

Naudojimo instrukcija. Belaidė optinė pelė
Techniniai duomenys:
• Ryšio tipas: belaidis
• Mygtukų skaičius: 4 
• Mažiausia / didžiausia skiriamoji geba: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Padėties nustatymo įtaiso technologija: optinė
• Energijos taupymo technologija
• Maitinimo elementų tipas: AAA 
• Maitinimo elementų skaičius: 2
• Vidutinė maitinimo elementų naudojimo trukmė: 6 mėn.
• Į komplektą įeinantys priedai: USB imtuvas 

Uputstvo za korišćenje. Bežični optički miš
Specifikacije
• Povezivanje: bežično
• Broj dugmadi: 4 
• Min./Max. rezolucija: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Tehnologija pokazivačkog uređaja: optički
• Tehnologija štednje energije
• Tip baterije: AAA
• Potreban broj baterija: 2
• Prosečno vreme rada baterije: 6 meseci
• Uključena dodatna oprema: USB prijemnik

GARANTIJA
Garantijos laikotarpis prasideda nuo gaminio įsigijimo iš "CANYON" 
įgalioto PARDAVĖJO dienos. Pirkimo data - tai data, nurodyta pirkimo 
kvite arba važtaraštyje. Garantijos laikotarpiu remontas, pakeitimas 
ar pinigų grąžinimas už pirkinį atliekamas CANYON nuožiūra. Norint 
gauti garantinį aptarnavimą, prekės turi būti grąžintos Pardavėjui į 
pirkimo vietą kartu su pirkimo įrodymu (kvitu arba važtaraščiu). 2 metų 
garantija nuo vartotojo įsigijimo dienos. Eksploatavimo trukmė - 2 metai. 
Papildomos informacijos apie naudojimą ir garantiją galima rasti adresu 
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Pagaminimo data: (žr. ant pakuotės). Pagaminta Kinijoje.

Gamintojas: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limasolis, Kipras, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

GARANCIЈA        
Garantni rok počinje da teče od dana kupovine proizvoda od CANYON 
ovlašćenog PRODAVCA. Datum kupovine јe datum naveden na vašem 
računu ili na tovarnom listu. Tokom garantnog perioda, popravka, 
zamena ili povraćaј novca za kupovinu će se vršiti prema diskrecionom 
pravu CANYON-a. Za dobiјanje garantnog servisa, roba mora biti 
vraćena Prodavcu na mestu kupovine zaјedno sa dokazom o kupovini 
(priznanica ili tovarni list). 2 godine garanciјe od datuma kupovine 
od strane potrošača. Vek traјanja јe 2 godine. Dodatne informaciјe o 
upotrebi i garanciјi dostupne su na canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum proizvodnje: (vidi na pakovanju). Proizvedeno u Kini.
Proizvođač: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Kipar, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

LIT

SRP

DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJA
Pirms šī produkta lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet un ievērojiet visus 
norādījumus. 1. Nepakļaujiet ierīci pārmērīga mitruma, ūdens 
vai putekļu iedarbībai. Neuzstādiet telpās ar augstu mitruma 
un putekļu līmeni. 2. Nepakļaujiet ierīci karstuma iedarbībai: 
nenovietojiet to tuvu sildierīcēm un nepakļaujiet to tiešiem 

saules stariem.  3. Izstrādājums jāpievieno tikai tādam barošanas avotam, 
kāds norādīts lietošanas rokasgrāmatā. 4. Nekad neizsmidziniet šķidros 
tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Ierīci tīriet tikai ar drānu.
Brīdinājums
1) Ir aizliegts izjaukt ierīci. Mēģinājums labot šo ierīci nav ieteicams un 
noved pie garantijas zaudējuma.
2) Lai nodrošinātu optimālu veiktspēju, ierīce ar baterijām jāglabā 
temperatūrā no 15°C līdz 25°C. Pārāk augsta / zemā temperatūra samazina 
akumulatora ietilpību un kalpošanas laiku. Pārmērīga uzkarsēšana  / 
dzesēšana var izraisīt ierīces īslaicīgu darbības traucējumus.
3) Neizjauciet baterijas sadedzinot, tās var eksplodēt.

Traucējumu novēršana
Problēma Risinājums

Pele 
nedarbojas

1.1. Zems akumulatora uzlādes līmenis. Pārbaudei 
bezvadu peles korpusā jāieliek cita tipa baterijas.
1.2. Nav signāla no datora USB pieslēgvietā instalētā 
raidītāja. Pievienojiet uztvērēju pie citas USB 
pieslēgvietas. 
1.2.1. Atvienojiet ierīci no sistēmas un pievienojiet 
to vēlreiz.

Ja darbības no augstāk minētā saraksta neveicina problēmas atrisināšanu, 
lūdzu, sazinieties ar ar Canyon atbalsta komandu canyon.eu/user-help-desk. 
Ja jums ir kādi jautājumi, pirms nogādāt ierīci veikalā, lūdzu, rakstiet 
mums uz support@canyon.eu vai sazinieties ar mums tērzēšanas 
vietnē canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Iepakojuma saturs Savienotājs
Bezvadu optiskā pele 
USB uztvērējs 
Divas AAA tipa baterijas
Lietotāja rokasgrāmata 

1) Atveriet bateriju nodalījumu
2) Peles korpusā ielieciet AAA tipa 
baterijas. Izņemiet USB  uztvērēju.
3) Pievienojiet USB  uztvērēju pie kādas 
no brīvajām datora USB pieslēgvietām. 
Dzinis nav vajadzīgs.
4) Peles jutības regulēšanai ir 
izmantojama DPI poga.

Saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem jūsu izstrādājums un/vai tā 
akumulators jāizmet atsevišķi no sadzīves atkritumiem. Kad šī 
izstrādājuma kalpošanas laiks ir beidzies, nogādājiet to pārstrādes 
rūpnīcā, ko norādījušas vietējās iestādes.

Lietotāja rokasgrāmata. Bezvadu optiskā pele
Specifikācija
• Savienojums: bezvadu
• Pogu skaits: 4 
• Min./maks, izšķirtspēja: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Rādītājierīces tehnoloģija: optiska
• Enerģijas taupīšanas režīms
• Baterijas: AAA 
• Nepieciešamais bateriju skaits: 2
• Vidējais bateriju darbības ilgums: 6 mēneši
• Pievienotie piederumi: USB uztvērējs 

GARANTIJA
Garantijas termiņš sākas no produkta iegādes dienas no CANYON 
pilnvarotā PĀRDEVĒJA. Pirkšanas datums ir datums, kas norādīts 
pārdošanas kvītī vai pavadzīmē. Garantijas laikā remonts, nomaiņa 
vai kompensācija par pirkumu tiek veikta pēc CANYON ieskatiem. Lai 
saņemtu garantijas apkalpošanu, prece kopā ar pirkumu apliecinošu 
dokumentu (čeku vai preču pavadzīmi) ir jānodod atpakaļ Pārdevējam 
pirkuma vietā. 2 gadu garantija no dienas, kad patērētājs to iegādājies. 
Kalpošanas laiks ir 2 gadi. Papildu informācija par lietošanu un garantiju 
ir pieejama vietnē canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Ražošanas datums: (skatīt uz iepakojuma). Ražots Ķīnā.
Ražotājs: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kipra, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

LAV

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Pred použitím tohto výrobku si pozorne prečítajte a 
dodržiavajte všetky pokyny.
1. Nevystavujte zariadenie nadmernej vlhkosti, vode alebo 
prachu. Neinštalujte v miestnostiach s vysokou vlhkosťou a 
prašnosťou. 2. Zariadenie nevystavujte teplu: neumiestňujte 

ho do blízkosti vykurovacích zariadení a nevystavujte ho priamemu 
slnečnému žiareniu. 3. Výrobok musí byť pripojený len k zdroju napájania 
typu uvedeného v návode na obsluhu. 4. Nikdy nestriekajte tekuté čistiace 
prostriedky. Prístroj čistite iba handričkou.
Varovanie
1) Zariadenie sa nesmie rozoberať. Pri svojpomocnej oprave zariadenia 
hrozí strata záruky, preto ju neodporúčame.
2) V záujme dosahovania optimálneho výkonu by sa malo zariadenie s 
batériami skladovať pri teplote od 15 do 25 °C. Príliš vysoká/nízka teplota 
spôsobí zníženie kapacity batérie a skrátenie jej životnosti. Nadmerne 
nízka/vysoká teplota môže spôsobiť dočasnú nefunkčnosť zariadenia.
3) Batérie nelikvidujte spaľovaním, mohli by vybuchnúť.

Riešenie problémov
Problém Riešenie

Myš nefunguje.

1.1 Slabá batéria. Na vyskúšanie vložte do 
bezdrôtovej myši novú batériu.
1.2 Chýba signál z vysielača pripojeného do USB 
portu počítača. Pripojte prijímač do iného USB portu. 
1.2.1 Zariadenie odstráňte zo systému a znova ho 
nainštalujte.

Ak úkony z vyššie uvedeného zoznamu nepomohli problém vyriešiť, 
obráťte sa na tím podpory spoločnosti canyon.sk/user-help-desk.
Ak máte akékoľvek otázky, pošlite nám e-mail na adresu support@canyon.eu  
alebo s nami chatujte na adrese canyon.sk/user-help-desk ešte 
predtým, ako odnesiete zariadenie do predajne

Obsah balenia: Pripojenie
Bezdrôtová optická myš 
USB prijímač 
2 ks batérií, typ AAA
Návod na obsluhu 

1. Otvorte priestor na batérie.
2. Do myši vložte batérie typu AAA. 
Vytiahnite USB prijímač.
3. USB prijímač pripojte k akémukoľvek 
voľnému USB portu na počítači. Ovládač 
nie je potrebný.
4. Na nastavenie citlivosti myši použite 
tlačidlo DPI.

Podľa miestnych predpisov sa váš výrobok a/alebo jeho batéria musia 
likvidovať oddelene od domového odpadu. Po skončení životnosti tohto 
výrobku ho odovzdajte do recyklačného zariadenia určeného miestnymi 
úradmi.

Návod na obsluhu. Bezdrôtová optická myš
Technické údaje
• Pripojenie: bezdrôtové
• Počet tlačidiel: 4 
• Min./max. rozlíšenie: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Technológia snímania pohybu: Optická
• Technológia šetrenia energiou
• Typ batérie: AAA 
• Požadovaný počet batérií: 2
• Priemerná výdrž batérie: 6 mesiacov
• Priložené príslušenstvo: USB prijímač

ZÁRUKA
Záručná doba začína plynúť odo dňa zakúpenia výrobku od 
autorizovaného predajcu CANYON. Dátum nákupu je dátum uvedený 
na predajnom doklade alebo na prepravnom liste. Počas záručnej 
doby sa oprava, výmena alebo vrátenie peňazí za nákup vykoná podľa 
uváženia spoločnosti CANYON. Na získanie záručného servisu musí 
byť tovar vrátený predávajúcemu v mieste nákupu spolu s dokladom 
o kúpe (účtenka alebo nákladný list). záruka 2 roky od dátumu nákupu 
spotrebiteľom. Životnosť je 2 roky. Ďalšie informácie o používaní a 
záruke sú k dispozícii na adrese canyon.sk/warranty-terms.
Dátum výroby: (pozri na obale). Vyrobené v Číne.
Výrobca: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, 
asbis.com

SLK

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z tego produktu należy 
uważnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i postępować zgodnie 
z nimi. 1. Nie narażać urządzenia na nadmierne działanie 
wilgoci, wody lub kurzu. Nie instalować w pomieszczeniach 

o dużej wilgotności i zapyleniu. 2. Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie 
wysokich temperatur: nie umieszczaj go w pobliżu urządzeń grzewczych i 
nie wystawiaj na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych. 3. Produkt 
należy podłączać wyłącznie do źródła zasilania typu wskazanego w 
instrukcji obsługi. 4. Nigdy nie rozpylać płynnych detergentów czyszczących. 
Urządzenie należy czyścić wyłącznie szmatką.
Ostrzeżenie 
1) Demontaż urządzenia jest zabroniony. Próba naprawy tego urządzenia nie 
jest zalecana i prowadzi do unieważnienia gwarancji. 2) Aby uzyskać optymalną 
wydajność, urządzenie z bateriami należy przechowywać w temperaturze od 15 
do 25°C. Zbyt wysoka / niska temperatura prowadzi do zmniejszenia pojemności 
i żywotności baterii. Nadmierne nagrzewanie/chłodzenie może spowodować 
tymczasowy brak działania urządzenia. 3) Nie wolno niszczyć baterii przez 
spalenie, ponieważ mogą one eksplodować.

Rozwiązywanie problemów
Problem Rozwiązanie

Mysz nie 
działa

1.1 Niski poziom naładowania baterii. Aby 
przetestować, proszę włożyć nowy typ baterii do myszy 
bezprzewodowej.
1.2 Brak sygnału z nadajnika zainstalowanego w porcie 
USB komputera. Proszę podłączyć odbiornik do innego 
portu USB. 
1.2.1 Proszę usunąć urządzenie z systemu i 
zainstalować je ponownie.

Jeśli powyższe działania nie rozwiążą problemu, skontaktuj się z działem 
pomocy technicznej pod adresem Canyon canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek pytania przed odesłaniem urządzenia do sklepu, 
napisz do nas na adres support@canyon.eu lub porozmawiaj z nami na 
czacie na stronie canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Zawartość opakowania 
(rysunek 1): Połączenie

Bezprzewodowa mysz 
optyczna 
Odbiornik USB 
Baterie 2 sztuki, typ AAA
Podręcznik użytkownika 

1. Proszę otworzyć komorę baterii.
2. Proszę włożyć baterie AAA do myszy. 
Proszę odłączyć odbiornik USB.
3. Proszę podłączyć odbiornik USB 
do dowolnego wolnego portu USB 
komputera. Kierowca nie jest wymagany.
4. Aby dostosować czułość myszy, 
należy użyć przycisku DPI.

Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, produkt i/lub jego bateria muszą być 
utylizowane oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Po zakończeniu okresu 
użytkowania tego produktu należy oddać go do punktu recyklingu 
wyznaczonego przez lokalne władze.

Instrukcja obsługi. Bezprzewodowa mysz optyczna
Specyfikacje:
• Łączność: bezprzewodowa
• Liczba przycisków: 4
• Min./Maks. rozdzielczość: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Urządzenie wskazujące Тechnologia: optyczna
• Technologia oszczędzania energii
• Typ baterii: AAA 
• Wymagana liczba baterii: 2
• Średni czas pracy akumulatora: 6 miesięcy
• Dołączone akcesoria: Odbiornik USB

GWARANCJA 
Okres gwarancji rozpoczyna się w dniu zakupu produktu od 
autoryzowanego SPRZEDAWCY CANYON. Datą zakupu jest data 
określona na dowodzie sprzedaży lub na liście przewozowym. W okresie 
gwarancyjnym naprawa, wymiana lub zwrot pieniędzy za zakupiony 
produkt będą realizowane według uznania firmy CANYON. Aby uzyskać 
serwis gwarancyjny, towary muszą zostać zwrócone Sprzedawcy 
w miejscu zakupu wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragonem lub listem 
przewozowym). 2 lata gwarancji od daty zakupu przez konsumenta. Okres 
użytkowania wynosi 2 lata. Dodatkowe informacje na temat użytkowania i 
gwarancji są dostępne na stronie canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Data produkcji: (patrz na opakowaniu). Wyprodukowano w Chinach.
Producent: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cypr, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

POL

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ:
Внимателно прочитајте и следете ги сите инструкции пред 
да го користите овој производ. 1. Не изложувајте го уредот 
на прекумерна влажност, вода или прашина. Не го инстали-
рајте во простории со висока влажност и ниво на прашина. 
2. Не изложувајте го уредот на топлина: не го поставувајте 

блиску до греење уреди и не го изложувајте на директни сончеви зраци. 
3. Производот треба да биде поврзан само со извор на напојување на 
типот кој е наведен во упатството за работа. 4. Никогаш не прскајте теч-
ни детергенти. Користете само суви крпи за чистење на уредот.
Предупредување 
1) Забрането е да се демонтира уредот. Обидот за поправка на овој 
уред не се препорачува и води до откажување на гаранцијата. 2) За 
оптимални перформанси, уредот со батерии треба да се чува на тем-
пература од 15 до 25 °С. Премногу висока / ниска температура дове-
дува до намалување на капацитетот и животниот век на батеријата. 
Прекумерното загревање / ладење може да предизвика привремена 
неоперативност на уредот. 3) Не уништувајте батерии со палење, тие 
може да експлодираат.

Решавање на проблеми
Проблем Решение

Глушецот не 
работи

1.1 Ниска моќ на батеријата. За да тестирате, вмет-
нете нов тип на батерија во безжичното глувче.
1.2 Отсуство на сигнал од предавателот инстали-
ран во USB портата на компјутерот. Поврзете го 
приемникот со друга USB порта. 
1.2.1 Извадете го уредот од системот и го инстали-
рајте повторно.

Ако активностите од горенаведената листа не помогнат во реша-
вањето на проблемот, ве молиме контактирајте со поддршката на 
CANYON: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Ако имате какви било прашања пред да го вратите вашиот уред во про-
давницата, ве молиме испратете ни е-маил на support@canyon.eu  
или можете да се јавите во нашата чат-поддршка на веб-сајтот 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Содржина на пакетот 
(Слика 1): Поврзаност

Безжично оптичко 
глувче 
USB приемник 
Батерии 2 шт., тип ААА
Упатство за употреба 

1. Отворете одделот за батерии.
2. Вметнете ААА батерии во глувчето. 
Извадете USB приемник.
3. Поврзете USB приемник со било кој 
слободен компјутер USB порта. Возачот 
не е потребен.
4. За да ја прилагодите чувствителноста 
на глувчето, користите DPI копче.

Според локалните прописи, вашиот производ и/или неговата бате-
рија мора да се одложат одделно од домаќинските отпадоци. Кога 
овој производ ќе го достигне крајот на својот животен век, однесете го 
во рециклирање објект назначен од локалните власти.

Упатство за употреба. Безжично оптичко глувче
Спецификации:
• Поврзување: безжично
• Број на копчиња: 4
• Min./Max. резолуција: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Посочувачки уред Технологија: оптички
• Технологија за заштеда на енергија
• Тип на батеријата: ААА 
• Потребен број на батерии: 2
• Просечно време на работа на батеријата: 6 месеци
• Вклучени додатоци: USB приемник 

ГАРАНЦИЈА
Гаранцијата започнува од денот на купувањето на производот од 
овластен ПРОДАВАЧ на CANYON. Датумот на купување е датумот 
што е наведен на вашиот продажен чек или на товарната испратница. 
За време на гаранцискиот период, поправката, замена или враќање на 
средствата ќе се извршува по дискреција на CANYON. За да добиете 
гаранциска услуга, производот треба да се врати кај Продавачот на 
местото на купување заедно со доказ за купување (чек или товарна 
испратница). 2 години гаранција од датумот на купување од потро-
шувачот. Животниот век е 2 години. Дополнителни информации за 
користењето и гаранцијата се достапни на canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Датум на производство: (погледнете на пакувањето). Изработено во 
Кина.

Производител: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Кипар, +48732080077, е-маил: info@asbis.com,  
asbis.com

MKD

INSTRUKSIONET E SIGURISË:
Lexoni me kujdes dhe ndiqni të gjitha udhëzimet para 
se të përdorni këtë produkt. 1. Mos e ekspozoni pajisjen 
ndaj lagështisë së tepërt, ujit apo pluhurit. Mos instaloni 
në dhoma me lagështi të lartë dhe nivel pluhuri. 2. Mos e 
ekspozoni pajisjen ndaj nxehtësisë: mos e vendosni pranë 

pajisjeve ngrohëse dhe mos e ekspozoni atë ndaj rrezeve të diellit direkte.  
3. Produkti duhet të lidhet me burimin e furnizimit me energji elektrike të 
llojit të treguar vetëm në manualin e operacionit. 4. Kurrë mos spërkatni 
detergjentët e pastrimit të lëngjeve. Pastroni pajisjen vetëm me një leckë.
Paralajmërim 
1) Ndalohet çmontimi i pajisjes. Përpjekja për të riparuar këtë pajisje nuk 
është e rekomanduar dhe çon në anulimin e garancisë.
2) Për performancë optimale pajisja me bateri duhet të mbahet në 
temperaturën 15 deri në 25 °С. Temperatura tepër e lartë / e ulët çon në 
zvogëlimin e kapacitetit dhe jetës së shërbimit të baterisë. Ngrohja/ftohja e 
tepërt mund të shkaktojë mosoperueshmëri të përkohshme të pajisjes.
3) Mos i shkatërroni bateritë duke djegur, ato mund të shpërthejnë.

Zgjidhja e problemeve
Problemi Zgjidhja

Mouse nuk 
punon

1.1 Fuqia e ulët e baterisë. Për të testuar, futni një lloj 
të ri baterie në miun pa tel.
1.2 Mungesa e sinjalit nga transmetuesi i instaluar 
në portin USB të kompjuterit. Lidhni marrësin me një 
port tjetër USB. 
1.2.1 Hiqe pajisjen nga sistemi dhe instaloje përsëri.

Nëse veprimet nga lista e përmendur më sipër nuk ndihmojnë, ju 
lutemi kontaktoni shërbimin e mbështetjes në web-sajtin CANYON:  
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Nëse keni ndonjë pyetje përpara se ta ktheni pajisjen tuaj në dyqan, 
ju lutemi na shkruani me email në support@canyon.eu ose mund të 
bisedoni me ne në faqen e internetit canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Përmbajtja e paketës 
(Figura 1): Lidhja

Miu optik pa tel 
Marrësi USB 
Bateri 2 copë, lloji AAA
Manuali i përdoruesit 

1. Hapni compartimentin e baterisë.
2. Futni bateritë AAA në mi. Hiqe 
marrësin USB.
3. Lidhni marrësin USB me çdo port 
USB kompjuteri falas. Shoferi nuk është 
i nevojshëm.
4. Për të rregulluar ndjeshmërinë e miut, 
përdorni butonin DPI.

Sipas rregulloreve lokale, produkti juaj dhe/ose bateria e tij duhet të 
hidhen veçmas nga mbeturinat shtëpiake. Kur ky produkt të arrijë fundin 
e jetës së tij të shërbimit, çojeni në një qendër riciklimi të caktuar nga 
autoritetet lokale.

Manuali i përdoruesit. Miu optik pa tel
Specifikimet:
• Lidhshmëria: wireless
• Numri i butonave: 4
• Min./Max. rezolutë: 800/1200/1600 DPI
• Pika Device Тechnology: optike
• Teknologjia e kursimit të energjisë
• Lloji i baterisë: AAA 
• Numri i nevojshëm i baterive: 2
• Koha mesatare e baterisë: 6 muaj
• Aksesorë të përfshirë: marrës USB 

GARANCIA 
Periudha e garancisë fillon nga dita e blerjes së produktit nga Shitësi i 
autorizuar i CANYON. Data e blerjes është data e specifikuar në faturën 
tuaj të shitjes ose në waybill. Gjatë periudhës së garancisë, riparimi, 
zëvendësimi ose rimbursimi i blerjes duhet të kryhet në etikën e 
CANYON. Për të marrë shërbimin e garancisë, mallrat duhet t'i kthehen 
Shitësit në vendin e blerjes së bashku me provën e blerjes (faturën ose 
faturën e lading). 2 vjet garanci nga data e blerjes nga konsumatori. 
Jeta e shërbimit është 2 vjet. Informacione shtesë rreth përdorimit dhe 
garancisë janë në dispozicion në сanyon.eu/warranty-terms 
Data e prodhimit: (shih në paketë). Prodhuar në Kinë.
Prodhuesi: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Qipro. Tel.: +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, 
asbis.com

SQI


